AMENDED & ENACTED 9/11/12
AMENDED 9/11/12

Introduced by Council Member Crescimbeni and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.wmf]Attach(finance).tif


ORDINANCE 2012-522-E
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 93 (ST. JOHNS RIVER [MAYPORT] FERRY COMMISSION), SECTION 93.105 (DUTIES), ORDINANCE CODE; ACCEPTING TITLE TO REAL PROPERTY FROM THE JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY (“JAXPORT”) FOR THE OPERATION OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER FERRY AS FOLLOWS: R.E. NUMBERS 168964-0000, 168965-0000, 168967-0000, 168242-0000, 169052-0000, 168309-0000, 168309-0100, 169038-0000, 169070-0000, 168308-1000, 168214-0010 IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11, AND ACCEPTING TITLE TO THE VESSEL NAMED “JEAN RIBAULT” AND SUCH OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY RELATING TO THE ST. JOHNS RIVER FERRY OPERATIONS; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF THE OPERATING CONTRACT FOR THE ST. JOHNS RIVER FERRY AND THE EXECUTION OF THE CONSENT AND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT; WAIVING ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 126 (PROCUREMENT CODE), PART 3 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT), ORDINANCE CODE, FOR THE CONSENT AND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT;  AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A POST-CLOSING AND FURTHER ASSURANCES AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSION CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE TRANSFER OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER FERRY ASSETS AND OPERATIONS, AND AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLOSING COSTS TO EFFECTUATE THE TRANSFER; PROVIDING FOR JAXPORT BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the St. Johns River Ferry (also known as the “Mayport Ferry”) is part of the Florida State Highway System as a transportation link on State Road A1A; and

WHEREAS, as a link on State Road A1A, the St. Johns River Ferry saves time and energy of travelers by reducing fuel costs associated with the twenty-six mile alternate route by land; and

WHEREAS, the St. Johns River Ferry has been in continuous operation since 1948 and is an integral part of Florida’s growing ecotourism industry; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2012, the JAXPORT Board of Directors determined it will discontinue its operation of the Mayport Ferry service after September 30, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jacksonville created a special committee to review the St. Johns River Ferry service, which resulted in the City Council enacting Ordinance 2012-235-E establishing the St. Johns River (Mayport) Ferry Commission (the “Commission”);

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Commission is to have operational control of all operations, maintenance and capital improvements for the St. Johns River Ferry;

WHEREAS, JAXPORT and the Commission have agreed to the transfer of the assets of the St. Johns River Ferry service to the Commission, so that the Commission may carry out its mission to operate the St. Johns River Ferry service after September 30, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Commission acknowledges it will receive a one-time contribution of $200,000 from JAXPORT through the annual budget process for fiscal year 2012-2013 in connection with the transfer as described herein; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amending Chapter 93 (St. Johns River (Mayport) Ferry Commission), Ordinance Code. Chapter 93 (St. Johns River (Mayport) Ferry Commission), Section 93.105 (Duties), Ordinance Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAPTER 93. ST. JOHNS RIVER (MAYPORT) FERRY COMMISSION
*  *  *

Sec. 93.105. Duties.

In implementing the purposes and the intent of this Chapter, the Commission shall have the following rights and duties:
*  *  *

(h)
subject to availability of appropriated funds, to execute and deliver contracts in its own name, for and on behalf of the City, with those entities providing goods and services related to the responsibilities of the Commission, which goods and services are procured in accordance with the City’s procurement procedures.
*  *  *
Section 2. 
Acceptance of Real Property and Personal Property. Upon execution and delivery by JAXPORT of those two certain deeds attached hereto as composite attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, JP Special Warranty/QC Deeds, September 5, 2012 - Rules”, the City hereby accepts title to the following certain parcels of real property known as R.E. Numbers 168964-0000, 168965-0000, 168967-0000, 168242-0000, 169052-0000, 168309-0000, 168309-0100, 169038-0000, 169070-0000, 168308-1000, 168214-0010 in Council District 11(collectively, the “Real Property”).  Upon execution and delivery of that certain Bill of Sale attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, PP Bill of Sale, September 5, 2012 - Rules”, the City hereby accepts title to the tangible and intangible personal property as evidenced by that certain Bill of Sale.  All assets described above shall be transferred free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, but otherwise in their “as is” condition.   The real property and the assets described therein will be under the operational control of the Commission as set forth in Chapter 93, Ordinance Code.
Section 3.

Assignment, Assumption and Amendment of Operator Contract. The Commission Chairman (or his designee) is authorized to execute that certain Assignment and Assumption of Contract attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 3, Assignment and Assumption, September 5, 2012 - Rules”, and that certain Consent and Amendment of Contract attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 4, HB Consent and Amendment, September 5, 2012 - Rules”. 
Section 4.  Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Part 3 (Professional Services Contracts), Ordinance Code, Waived or Exception Provided.   For purposes of executing that certain Consent and Amendment of Contract attached as Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 4, HB Consent and Amendment, September 5, 2012 - Rules”, any contrary provisions of Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Part 3 (Professional Services Contracts), Ordinance Code, requiring the Commission’s procurement of the contract services and inclusion of specified contract provisions, are hereby waived in order to effectuate the assignment of the contract from JAXPORT (which was previously competitively procured pursuant to JAXPORT’s procurement requirements) to the Commission.   
Section 5.

Post-Closing and Further Assurances Agreement. The Commission Chairman (or his designee) is authorized to execute that certain Post-Closing and Further Assurances Agreement attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 5, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 5, Post – Closing Agreement, September 5, 2012 - Finance”.  

Section 6.

Authorization of the Commission Chairman to Execute Documents; Payment of Closing Expenses. The Commission Chairman, or his designee, is authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the JAXPORT’s transfer of the assets for the St. Johns River Ferry to Commission (the “Documents”).  The Documents may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes of this Ordinance, as may be acceptable to the Commission Chairman, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the documents by the Chairman or his designee.  No modification to the documents may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the Commission and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or her designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, typographical errors, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, and similar technical issues). The conveyances and assignments set forth in this Ordinance shall be made at no cost to the JAXPORT, except reasonable and customary closing costs, including, but not limited to all of the cost of the preparation of the conveyance documents, all recording costs and documentary stamps, and the costs of any title commitments for the real property. The conveyances and assignments set forth in this Ordinance shall be made at no cost to the Commission, except reasonable and customary closing costs, and thereafter the Commission assumes responsibility for operating the St. Johns River Ferry at its expense as set forth in the Documents.  

Section 7.

JAXPORT Board of Directors approval. The execution and delivery by JAXPORT of the foregoing Documents are subject to the approval by the Board of Directors of the Jacksonville Port Authority at a duly convened meeting.  
Section 8.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

    /s/ Steven E. Rohan________

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
Karen M. Chastain
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\Ferry Enrolled - Finance.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








8
6

[image: image2.wmf]Attach(finance).tif

_1408949856/Attach(finance).tif

